- 1 HR200
- 2 158840-1
- 3 By Representative Jones
- 4 RFD:
- 5 First Read: 20-FEB-14

Τ	158840-1:n:02/19/2014:JMW/jmw LRS2014-894
2	
3	
4	
5	
6	
7	
8	COMMENDING WOODFIN B. CLARK, JR., FOR OUTSTANDING
9	ACHIEVEMENT.
10	
11	WHEREAS, it is with highest commendation that
12	Woodfin B. "Woody" Clark, Jr., is recognized for his
13	outstanding accomplishments and community contributions; and
14	WHEREAS, Mr. Clark is the new President of the
15	Alabama Cattlemen's Association and is being honored with a
16	reception on February 18, 2014, at Embassy Suites; and
17	WHEREAS, a well-known Andalusia cattleman and
18	businessman, Mr. Clark previously served as State Vice
19	President of the Alabama Cattlemen's Association; and
20	WHEREAS, Mr. Clark raises registered Angus cattle
21	along with a commercial herd in Covington County on a 250-acre
22	farm, part of which was homesteaded by his family in 1862; and
23	WHEREAS, a graduate of Elba High School, he earned
24	an Associate Degree in Business from Southern Union State
25	Junior College in Wadley, Alabama, and continued his education
26	at the University of South Alabama, majoring in Industrial
27	Management; he has been employed since 1976 by Clark Trailers,

1 Incorporated, of which he is vice president and part owner; 2 and

WHEREAS, among his leadership roles in civic organizations and worthy causes, he is a 21-year member of the Andalusia Kiwanis Club, serving on the Board of Directors and as Chairman of the Adopt-A-Mile program; he has also been Scoutmaster for Troop 46 in Andalusia and was involved in the Midget League and Little League baseball program; and

WHEREAS, he is active in professional organizations, serving on the Board of Directors and as Past President of the Covington County Cattlemen's Association and as Regional Vice President for the Alabama Cattlemen's Association; and

WHEREAS, for the past 37 years, he has been a bi-vocational pastor in the Congregational Christian Church and is the current pastor of Liberty Congregational Church in Dozier, Alabama; and

WHEREAS, the son of Bruce and Dessie Ree Clark, he is married to the former Wanda Cotter, who retired from the Opp City School System; they have two children, Todd Clark (Pam) and Trae Clark, and two grandchildren, Ragan and Thomas; and

WHEREAS, through the years, Mr. Clark has earned respect for his exceptional abilities and outstanding accomplishments, and he is truly deserving of special recognition for his many contributions to the State of Alabama; now therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF
THE LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA, That Woodfin B. Clark, Jr., is
hereby most highly honored and commended, and it is directed
that a copy of this resolution be provided to him as evidence
of the esteem in which he is held and with best wishes in all
future endeavors.